EGI contracts complete yes no no no 0.0

Other income  Optimal use of assets
Telecom contracts complete yes no no no 0.0

50Hertz Transmission (Germany) revenues (at 100%)

Vertical grid revenues n/a
Grid use contract complete yes no no no 0.0

Ancillary-services

revenues
n/a

Contract for balancing

groups
complete yes no no no 0.0

Other income n/a
Customer contributions complete yes yes no yes (23.5)

(*) 50Hertz Transmission (Germany)’s equity adjustments are stated at 100%. Those adjustments have a 60% impact on the Group’s
consolidated equity. As such, the total impact on the Group’s equity is €77.4 million.

Received client contributions (IFRIC 18) are currently directly recognised in full as revenue, whereas under IFRS 15 the
cash considerations should be presented as deferred revenue and will be recognized in revenue over the lifetime of the
underlying asset.

The impact of the transition to IFRS 15 on the revenue of the segments Elia Transmission Belgium and 50Hertz
Transmission Germany is shown below:
Elia Transmission (Belgium) revenues – Period

ended

31 December

2017

31 December

2017

31 December

2017

  as reported under IFRS 15 difference

Grid connection 42.2 42.2 0.0

Management and development of grid infrastructure 479.2 479.2 0.0

Management of the electrical system 118.5 118.5 0.0

Compensation for imbalances 170.7 170.7 0.0

Market integration 24.3 24.3 0.0

International revenue 47.3 47.3 0.0

Other income  81.7 61.4 (20.4)

Subtotal revenues and other income 963.9 943.6 (20.4)

Settlement mechanism: deviations from approved

budget
(92.3) (92.3) 0.0

Total revenues and other income 871.7 851.3 (20.4)

 Elia Group – 22 Feb. 2019 – p33

50Hertz Transmission (Germany) revenues –

Period ended

31 December

2017

31 December

2017

31 December

2017
as reported under IFRS 15 Difference

Vertical grid revenues 1,241.4 1,241.4 0.0

Horizontal grid revenues 210.2 210.2 0.0

Ancillary services revenues 94.0 94.0 0.0

Other income  72.7 73.5 0.8

Subtotal revenue and other income 1,618.3 1,619.1 0.8

Settlement mechanism: deviations from approved

budget
(288.9) (288.9) 0.0

Total revenues and other income 1,329.4 1,330.2 0.8

Only the segments Elia Transmission (Belgium) and 50Hertz Transmission (Germany) are affected by IFRS 15.

The summarised impact on the Group's revenue is detailed below:

Revenues – Period ended 31 December

2017

31 December

2017

31 December

2017
 as reported under IFRS 15 difference

Revenue  806.4 806.4 0.0

Transfers of assets from customers 22.1 1.7 (20.4)

Total revenue  828.5 808.2 (20.4)

Other operating income

Services and technical expertise (0.3) (0.3) 0.0

Own production 25.5 25.5 0.0

Optimal use of assets 14.3 14.3 0.0

Other 18.5 18.5 0.0

Gain on sale PPE 1.0 1.0 0.0

Total other operating income 59.0 59.0 0.0

The companies which are included in the 50Hertz Transmission Germany segment are accounted for using the equity
method (at 60%) as at 31 December 2017, therefore the impact of IFRS 15 on their revenue recognition is given in the
entry 'Share of profit of equity-accounted investees (net of income tax)' in the Group's results.

The summarised impact on the Group is detailed below:

Key figures – Period ended 31 December

2017

31 December

2017

31 December

2017

  as reported under IFRS 15  difference

Total revenues 887.5 867.1 (20.4)

Share of profit of equity-accounted investees (net of

income tax) 108.7 109.1 0.4

Income tax expenses (39.1) (39.6) (0.5)

Net profit 229.1 208.6 (20.6)

Total assets 6,596.5 6.582.3 (14.2)

Total equity 2,640.7 2.563.3 (77.4)

Key figures per share

Basic earnings per share (EUR) 3.76 3.42 (0.34)

Equity per share (EUR)  43.36 42.09 (1.27)

The income tax expenses, as presented in the table above, include the combined effect of additional temporary
differences accumulated throughout the financial year 2017 which has resulted in an increased deferred tax liability of
€6.9 million, as well as an offsetting effect resulting from remeasuring the accumulated temporary differences at the
lower tax rates, as enacted as part of the tax reform, having an effect of €7.4 million.

 Elia Group – 22 Feb. 2019 – p34

Besides IFRS 9 and IFRS 15, some other standards, amendments and interpretations came in effect in 2018 with only